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DUNDAS CITY COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
Monday, October 11, 2021
7:00 p.m. Dundas City Hall

Call to Order/Pledge Allegiance
Roll Call: Mayor Glenn Switzer; Councilors Larry Fowler, Luke LaCroix, Grant Modory, Luke Swartwood
Public Forum

Approval of Agenda*
Motion by , second by

Presentation
a. Monica Heil WSB — Northfield/Dundas Wastewater Agreement

Consent Agenda
(All items on the Consent Agenda are considered routine and have been made available to the City Council at
least two (2) days in advance of the meeting. The items will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate
discussion of these items unless a council member or citizen so requests, in which event the item will be
removed from this agenda and considered in normal sequence.)
a. Regular Minutes of September 27, 2021*
b. Resolution 2021-30* Designating 2022 Polling Precinct Locations for the City of Dundas
c. Disbursements* - $117,271.41

Motion by , second by

Old Business
Ordinances and Resolutions

New Business
a. Consider Approving a Park Survey*
Motion by , second by

Reports of Officers, Boards and Committees
a. City Attorney

b. City Engineer*

c. City Administrator

d. Mayor, Councilors and Committees

Announcements

a. Park and Recreation Advisory Board — Tuesday, October 12 at 7:00 p.m. City Hall

b. Planning Commission* — Thursday, Oct 21 CHANGED to Monday Oct 18 at 7:00 pm City Hall
c. EDA Meeting — Monday, October 25 at 6:30 p.m. at City Hall

d. City Council Meeting — Mondays: October 25 at 7:00 pm at City Hall

e. Trunk or Treat — Friday, October 29 from 6:00 to 7:00 p.m. at Memorial Park

Adjourn



DUNDAS CITY COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
Monday, September 27, 2021
7:00 p.m. Dundas City Hall

UNOFFICIAL MINUTES
Present: Mayor Glenn Switzer; Councilors: Larry Fowler, Grant Modory, Luke LaCroix, Luke Swartwood
Staff Present: City Engineer Dustin Tipp, Administrator Jenelle Teppen, Deputy Clerk Linda Ripka

CALL TO ORDER/PLEDGE ALLEGIANCE
Mayor Switzer called the Council meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. A quorum was present.

PUBLIC FORUM - No public input.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Motion by Fowler, second by Swartwood, to approve agenda. Motion Carried Unanimously (MCU)

CONSENT AGENDA
Motion by LaCroix, second by Modory, to approve the consent agenda as follows:
Regular Minutes of September 13, 2021;
Resolution 2021-29 A Resolution Approving State of Minnesota Joint Powers Agreement
with the City of Dundas on Behalf of its City Attorney and Police Department;
Disbursements - $127,044.91. MCU

OLD BUSINESS - No old business brought before Council.

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS - No ordinance or Resolution brought before Council.
NEW BUSINESS

Consider Appointing Doug Johnson to Park & Recreation Advisory Board

Motion by Fowler, second by Swartwood, to appoint Doug Johnson to the Park & Recreation
Advisory Board to complete an open term through December 31, 2022. MCU

REPORTS OF OFFICERS, BOARDS AND COMMITTEES

City Engineer — Dustin Tipp

Tipp reported on updates from his report stating Hester Street and Mill overlay final payment is still on hold
as contractor needs to address final few issues; the Trail improvement project will be done as one project
and moved to early spring of 2022; and on the TSS issue staff continues to sample various locations to
identify potential sources to focus on. Tipp stated a meeting with Northfield is scheduled for October 5th
to present findings with a follow up on October 11th.

City Administrator

Teppen thought the open house was a successful; Planning Commission will meet in October to review the
final Comprehensive Plan along with review of areas of zoning code in need of updating; Bridgewater
Township supervisors are working on a Draft Joint Road Policy; and Rice County Engineer Dennis Luebbe
will attend an October staff meeting.

ADJOURN
Motion by Modory, second by Fowler, to adjourn the meeting at 7:17 p.m. MCU

Submitted by: Attest:

Jenelle Teppen, City Administrator Glenn Switzer, Mayor



CITY OF DUNDAS
COUNTY OF RICE
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2021 - 30

A Resolution Designating 2022 Polling Precinct
Locations for the City of Dundas

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Dundas, pursuant to Minnesota State Statute
§204B.16, is required to designate election precinct polling locations by resolution or ordinance
within the municipality by December 31st of each year for the Primary and General Elections; and

WHEREAS, the polling places designated in the resolution apply to the following calendar
year; and

WHEREAS, if the situation arises in the following year that the City of Dundas needs to
change a polling place location in the event of an emergency or if the polling place becomes
unavailable MN State Statute §204B.16, subdv.1 allows the city to change a polling place following
the required process to do so.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Dundas does
hereby designate for the 2022 Polling Precinct Locations the following:

Primary Flection:  City of Dundas — 100 Railway Street North, Dundas, MN 55019
General Election:  City of Dundas — 100 Railway Street North, Dundas, MN 55019

ADOPTED by the City Council of City of Dundas, Minnesota this 11th of October 2021.

CITY OF DUNDAS BY: ATTEST:

Glenn Switzer, Mayor Jenelle Teppen, Administrator/Clerk

Resolution 2021-30



DISBURSEMENT REPORT

City of Dundas
Council Meeting October 11, 2021

DATE PAYABLE AMOUNT
10/7/2021 PERA $3,887.12
10/7/2021 State of MN Empower Retirement $1,200.00
10/5/2021 MN Dept of Revenue $1,276.55
10/7/2021 IRS $6,608.59
10/7/2021 Council Payroll #10 $1,927.57
10/7/2021 Payroll PP# 20 Employees $18,148.98

Sub Total Paid Payroll and Sales Liabilities $33,048.81
9/30/2021 ACH per item $13.50
9/30/2021 Low ACH Volume Maintenance - $5.00
9/30/2021 RDC Monthly Fee $59.00
10/4/2021 PSN Payment Services $324.00
10/5/2021 Quadient Leasing $192.12
10/11/2021 Bills paid (Claims Register) $83,628.98

Sub Total Paid Claims and Service Liabilities

TOTAL Disbursements for October 11, 2021 $117,271.41|




CITY OF DUNDAS 10/06/21 3:20 PM
Page 1

Payments

Current Period: October 2021

Payment Batch 101121AP $83,628.98

Refer 0 ADVANCED GRAPHIX INC _

Cash Payment  E 401-42100-500 Capital Outlay graphics kit for 2021 Dodge Durango $822.00
Invoice 207023 6/23/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $822.00
Refer 0 AFLAC _

Cash Payment G 101-21710 Other Deductions Employee Reimbursed HB065 $367.62
Invoice 825071 8/1/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $367.62
Refer 0 AFLAC _

Cash Payment G 101-21710 Other Deductions Employee Reimbursed HB065 $367.62
Invoice 474867 9/26/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $367.62
Refer 0 ALBERS A & APORTABLE SVCS  _

Cash Payment E 101-45200-413 Rental Portable Restroom Rental-September $400.00
Invoice 1582

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $400.00
Refer 0 ALDRICH TECNNOLOGY CONSULT _

Cash Payment E 101-41000-310 Professional Services fix computer problem $75.00
Invoice 5987 9/24/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $75.00
Refer 0 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

Cash Payment E 101-42100-200 Supplies toner for police $38.99
Invoice 1KGF-QPKV-1F7  9/22/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $38.99
Refer 0 BADGER METER -

Cash Payment  E 601-49400-210 Supplies/Water Meter, Et Orion cellular Ite service unit $67.45
Invoice 80081490 9/29/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $67.45
Refer 0 BAKER TILLY MUNICIPAL ADVISO _

Cash Payment E 602-47000-310 Professional Services Arbitrage Compliance-2016A Bond $3,100.00
Invoice BTMA11354 9/23/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $3,100.00
Refer 0 BANYON _

Cash Payment  E 101-41000-309 EDP, Software and Desig Fund and Payroll Support $1,5690.00
Invoice 0162051 10/1/2021

Cash Payment  E 601-49400-309 EDP, Software and Desig UB, UB Meter and PSN Module support $725.00
Invoice 0162051 10/1/2021

Cash Payment  E 602-49450-309 EDP, Software and Desig UB, UB Meter and PSN Module support $330.00
Invoice 0162051 10/1/2021

Cash Payment  E 603-49500-309 EDP, Software and Desig UB, UB Meter and PSN Module support $330.00
Invoice 0162051 10/1/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $2,975.00

Refer 0 BRAITH MOBILE WELDING




CITY OF DUNDAS 10/06/21 3:20 PM
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Payments

Current Period: October 2021
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Cash Payment  E 801-45130-400 Repairs and Maintenanc  railings and pipe/posts for ballfield $7,041.60
Invoice

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $7,041.60
Refer 0 DAKOTA CTY TECHNICAL COLLEG _

Cash Payment  E 101-42100-208 Training and Licensing  registration for trainings for Police $500.00
Invoice 866851 8/17/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $500.00
Refer 0 DOMINIC MILNE _

Cash Payment  E 101-42100-208 Training and Licensing  reimbursement for training $125.00
Invoice

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $125.00
Refer 0 DICK-S/LAKEVILLE SANITATION

Cash Payment  E 603-49500-384 Refuse/Garbage Disposa Trash service September 2021 $7,571.78
Invoice DT0004185784 9/30/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $7,571.78
Refer 0 ECKBERG LAMMERS .

Cash Payment E 101-42100-304 Legal Fees Prosecution September 21 $659.79
Invoice 09 2021 9/30/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $659.79
Refer 0 FREDRICKSON LUMBER & CONST _

Cash Payment  E 801-45130-400 Repairs and Maintenanc finish spectator pavilion-ballfield $4,644.00
Invoice 9/28/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $4,644.00
Refer 0 GOPHER STATE ONE CALL _

Cash Payment E 602-49450-310 Professional Services gopher one calls $35.10
Invoice 1090347 9/30/2021

Cash Payment E 601-49400-310 Professional Services gopher one calls $35.10
Invoice 1090347 9/30/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $70.20
Refer 0 GROUNDART LAWN AND LANDSC

Cash Payment E 101-45200-406 Grounds Maintence mowing-September $1,605.00
Invoice

Cash Payment E 602-49450-406 Grounds Maintence mowing-September $150.00
Invoice

Cash Payment E 101-43100-406 Grounds Maintence mowing-September $500.00
Invoice

Cash Payment E 601-49400-406 Grounds Maintence mowing-September $135.00
Invoice

Cash Payment E 101-41000-406 Grounds Maintence mowing-September $100.00
Invoice

Cash Payment E 101-45200-406 Grounds Maintence mowing-September $150.00
Invoice

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $2,640.00
Refer 0 GROUNDART LAWN AND LANDSC

Cash Payment E 101-45200-406 Grounds Maintence Mowing-August $1,680.00

Invoice
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Payments

Current Period: October 2021
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Cash Payment E 602-49450-406 Grounds Maintence Mowing-August $145.00

Invoice

Cash Payment  E 101-43100-406 Grounds Maintence Mowing-August $425.00

Invoice

Cash Payment E 601-49400-406 Grounds Maintence Mowing-August $200.00

Invoice

Cash Payment E 101-41000-406 Grounds Maintence Mowing-August $100.00

Invoice

Cash Payment E 101-45200-406 Grounds Maintence Mowing-August $150.00

Invoice

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $2,700.00

Refer 0 HANSEN CONCRETE & REMODELI _

Cash Payment E 601-49400-400 Repairs and Maintenanc remove curb and blacktop, pour drive approach $4,989.00
on well house

Invoice 9/24/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $4,989.00

Refer 0 HANSEN CONCRETE & REMODELI _

Cash Payment E 225-43150-400 Repairs and Maintenanc catch basins on railway and West St $1,800.00

Invoice 9/26/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $1,800.00

Refer 0 KWIK TRIP INC -

Cash Payment E 101-42100-418 Vehicle Fuels fuel $588.59

Invoice

Cash Payment E 101-43100-418 Vehicle Fuels fuel $264.11

Invoice

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $852.70

Refer 0 LAW ENFORCEMENT LABOR SVC

Cash Payment G 101-21707 LELSI Union Dues Union dues-October $127.00

Invoice

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $127.00

Refer 0 MARCO, INC _

Cash Payment E 101-41000-413 Rental Printer Lease 9/21/21-10/20/21 $229.26

Invoice 30166336 9/27/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $229.26

Refer 0 MENARDS, INC _

Cash Payment E 101-45200-200 Supplies driver set, blades and drill bits $63.33

Invoice 16547 9/21/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $63.33

Refer 0 METERING & TECH SOLUTIONS

Cash Payment E 601-49400-210 Supplies/Water Meter, Et E-Series meters $9,892.88

Invoice 20446 9/22/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $9,892.88

Refer 0 METRO FIBERNET LLC .

Cash Payment E 101-41000-321 Telephone & Communic phone charges $122.47

Invoice 10/1/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $122.47
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Payments

Current Period: October 2021

Refer 0 METRO FIBERNET LLC _

Cash Payment  E 101-42100-321 Telephone & Communic phone charges $78.96
Invoice 10/1/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $78.96
Refer 0 METRO FIBERNET LLC .

Cash Payment  E 101-43100-321 Telephone & Communic phone charges $149.26
Invoice 10/1/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $149.26
Refer 0 MIDWEST WATER SPECIALTY, INC _

Cash Payment E 101-41000-200 Supplies Kandiyohi 5 gallon $10.00
Invoice 9/28/2021

Cash Payment E 101-42100-200 Supplies Kandiyohi 5 gallon $10.00
Invoice 9/28/2021

Cash Payment E 101-43100-200 Supplies Kandiyohi 5 gallon $5.00
Invoice 9/28/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $25.00
Refer 0 MIDWEST WATER SPECIALTY, INC _

Cash Payment E 601-49400-400 Repairs and Maintenanc Brine tank overflow set $4.00
Invoice 10/4/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $4.00
Refer 0 MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LA _

Cash Payment E 602-49450-310 Professional Services solids test $25.00
Invoice 1109361 9/28/2021

Cash Payment E 602-49450-310 Professional Services solids test $35.75
Invoice 1109362 9/28/2021

Cash Payment E 602-49450-310 Professional Services solids test $35.75
Invoice 1108463 9/22/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $96.50
Refer 0 NCPERS GROUP LIFE INS _

Cash Payment G 101-21712 Life Insurance life insurance-October $48.00
Invoice 9/10/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $48.00
Refer 0 NORTHFIELD HOSPITAL _

Cash Payment E 101-42100-306 Recruitment Preplacement exam-police $100.00
Invoice ST2212430053N  8/31/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $100.00
Refer 0 RICE CO. SOLID WASTE DEPART _

Cash Payment E 101-45200-406 Grounds Maintence waste $176.90
Invoice 144836 9/28/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $176.90
Refer 0 SERVICEMASTER BY AYOTTE _

Cash Payment E 101-45200-440 Cleaning Service Contract Janitorial Services for September $345.00
Invoice 909038 9/28/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $345.00

Refer 0 STREICHERS _
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Cash Payment E 101-42100-200 Supplies targets for Police $49.98
Invoice 1527264 9/30/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $49.98
Refer 0 STREICHERS _

Cash Payment E 101-42100-217 Uniforms jacket for police $162.00
Invoice 1526940 9/29/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $162.00
Refer 0 BENNY H. SVIEN .

Cash Payment E 101-42400-311 Bldg Permit Expense Permit #7213 $21.54
Invoice 9/28/2021

Cash Payment E 101-42400-312 Plan Review Expense Permit #7213 $466.75
Invoice 9/28/2021

Cash Payment  E 101-42400-315 Plumbing Permit Expens Permit #7213 $1.46
Invoice 9/28/2021

Cash Payment  E 101-42400-314 Mechanical Permit Expen Permit #7213 $1.80
Invoice 9/28/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $491.55
Refer 0 BENNY H. SVIEN _

Cash Payment E 101-42400-311 Bldg Permit Expense Permit #4186 $1.67
Invoice 9/28/2021

Cash Payment E 101-42400-312 Plan Review Expense Permit #4186 $36.16
Invoice 9/28/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $37.83
Refer 0 BENNY H. SVIEN .

Cash Payment E 101-42400-311 Bldg Permit Expense Permit #7214 $21.46
Invoice 9/30/2021

Cash Payment E 101-42400-312 Plan Review Expense Permit #7214 $464.93
Invoice 9/30/2021

Cash Payment E 101-42400-315 Plumbing Permit Expens Permit #7214 $1.46
Invoice 9/30/2021

Cash Payment  E 101-42400-314 Mechanical Permit Expen Permit #7214 $1.80
Invoice 9/30/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $489.65
Refer 0 US BANK _

Cash Payment E 300-47000-620 Fiscal Agent s Fees paying agent fee-2013A bond $250.00
Invoice 6267261 9/24/2021

Cash Payment E 601-47000-620 Fiscal Agent s Fees paying agent fee-2013A bond $250.00
Invoice 6267261 9/24/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $500.00
Refer 0 UTILITY SERVICE CO., INC _

Cash Payment  E 601-49400-400 Repairs and Maintenanc Composite West Tank $6,196.05
Invoice 544690 10/1/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $6,196.05
Refer 0 UTILITY SERVICE CO., INC _

Cash Payment E 601-49400-400 Repairs and Maintenanc Pedisphere East Tower $5,271.53

Invoice 544689

10/1/2021
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Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $5,271.53
Refer 0 WSB & ASSOC INC R

Cash Payment E 101-41000-303 Engineering Fees 2021 City Engineering $800.00
Invoice R-017408-000-8  9/30/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $800.00
Refer 0 WSB & ASSOC INC R

Cash Payment E 101-41000-303 Engineering Fees General Survey Assistance $796.00
Invoice R-010169-000-52  9/30/2021

Cash Payment E 101-45200-303 Engineering Fees Memorial Park Improvements $437.50
Invoice R-010169-000-52  9/30/2021

Cash Payment E 602-49450-303 Engineering Fees Wastewater Pre-Treatment $197.00
Invoice R-010169-000-52  9/30/2021

Cash Payment E 225-43150-303 Engineering Fees Hester Street E Storm Sewer Outlet Shop $93.75
Invoice R-010169-000-52  9/30/2021

Cash Payment E 101-41910-303 Engineering Fees Right of Way Permits $281.25
Invoice R-010169-000-52  9/30/2021

Cash Payment E 601-49400-303 Engineering Fees Water Supply System $31.25
Invoice R-010169-000-52  9/30/2021

Cash Payment E 101-41910-303 Engineering Fees Mill Towns Trail Head $375.00
Invoice R-010169-000-52  9/30/2021

Cash Payment E 101-41910-303 Engineering Fees Pavement Maintenance $750.00
Invoice R-010169-000-52  9/30/2021

Cash Payment  E 602-49450-303 Engineering Fees Wastewater System $2,670.75
Invoice R-010169-000-52  9/30/2021

Cash Payment E 225-43150-303 Engineering Fees Storm Water System $156.25
Invoice R-010169-000-52  9/30/2021

Cash Payment E 101-41910-303 Engineering Fees Comp Transportation Planning $343.75
Invoice R-010169-000-52 9/30/2021

Cash Payment E 101-45200-303 Engineering Fees Tower Park Improvements and Planning $232.75
Invoice R-010169-000-52  9/30/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $6,365.25
Refer 0 WSB & ASSOC INC _

Cash Payment G 430-22017 Escrow-Cannon River Valley Cannon River Valley Estates $31.25
Invoice R-010168-000-51  9/30/2021

Cash Payment G 430-22013 Escrow - Brd. Hgt. Pre. Plat  Bridgewater Heights PUD Amendment $343.75
Invoice R-010168-000-51 9/30/2021

Cash Payment G 430-22019 Escrow - AT&T Tower Antenn AT&T Antenna Modification-East Water $31.25
Invoice R-010168-000-51  9/30/2021

Cash Payment G 430-22013 Escrow - Brd. Hgt. Pre. Plat  Tower Heights PUD Amendment $1,937.50
Invoice R-010168-000-51  9/30/2021

Cash Payment G 430-22018 Escrow - Stoneridge Hills Stoneridge Hills $337.75
Invoice R-010168-000-51  9/30/2021

Transaction Date 10/6/2021 Frandsen Bank 10100 Total $2,681.50
Refer 0 XCEL ENERGY _
